ALX HIX

भारतीय गेर न्याथिक भारत INDIA

रू. 500

पाँच सौ रुपये

सत्यमेय जयते

FIVE HUNDRED RUPEES

Rs. 500

INDIA NON JUDICIAL

राजस्थान RAJASTHAN

H

1

K 906334

AGREEMENT

This agreement is executed on the day of April 2019 between, Mr. Kalam, Son of Shri Hachalahulla, Resident of Kachi Basti, Jhag Bus Stand, Bagru, District Jaipur, Rajasthan, (Having PAN No. GESPK6028E and Aadhaar No. 94902822225) hereinafter referred to as first party, and Manipal University Jaipur, having it's campus at Village Dehmikalan, Tehsil Sanganer, Off Jaipur Ajmer Expressway, Near GVK Toll Plaza, Jaipur 303007 hereinafter referred to as second party.

Whereas the first party is engaged in the business of Waste Collection, treatment and disposal activities, materials recovery, collection of non-hazardous waste and manufacturing. First party has got himself registered under the Udyog Aadhaar Memorandum having Aadhaar No. 949028222225.

16/2010P

Whereas the second party is a State Private University.

Whereas the first party approached the second party and made an offer to the second party for collection of the dry garbage generated in the campus of the second party consequent to daily general activities of students and the staff. First party shall pay Rs. 5,000/- in lump sump to the second party on a monthly basis, on or before 7th day of each calendar month for the same. The first party shall use it's own vehicle to collect and transport the collected garbage up to his place for proper disposal and shall not claim anything from the second party against the same. The first party acknowledges that he shall duly adhere all the applicable civil and municipal laws and second party shall not be liable in any manner against any breach committed by the first party.

Hence this agreement is executed at Jaipur on the date mentioned in the beginning.

Who lop

Mr. Kalam, Son of Shri Hachalahulla, Aadhaar No. 949028222225

Manipal University Jaipur,

Through Authorized Representative.

Witnesses:

1. Dro Rusey rijayrang Da Deputy Registran Manipul Untrasty Jaipan

musus-y

P.S to Resistran

Manipal University Tenden

Date:

02/08/2018



Rajasthan State Pollution Control Board 4, Institutional Area, Jhalana Doongari, Jaipur-302 004

Phone: 0141-5159600,5159695 Fax: 0141-5159697



Registered

File No : F(MUID)/Jaipur(Jaipur)/12(1)/2011-2012/2982-2984

Order No: 2018-2019/MUID/5045

Unit Id: 27890

M/s Manipal University, Jaipur

Flat No. 22, Kadamba, Vatika Infotech City near GVK Toll Plaza, Jaipur Ajmer Expressway, Post Thikaria , District:Jaipur

Sub: Consent to Operate under section 25/26 of the Water (Prevention & Control of Pollution) Act, 1974 and under section 21(4) of Air (Prevention & Control of Pollution) Act, 1981.

Ref: Your application for Consent to Operate dated 24/02/2018 and subsequent correspondence.

Sir,

Consent to Operate under the provisions of section 25/26 of the Water (Prevention & Control of Pollution) Act, 1974 (hereinafter to be referred as the Water Act) and under section 21 of the Air (Prevention & Control of Pollution) Act, 1981, (hereinafter to be referred as the Air Act) as amended to date and rules & the orders issued thereunder is hereby granted for your Manipal University Jaipur plant situated at Khasra No 467,469,474,458/1,473,475, 542, 544 village Dehmi Dehmi Kalan Tehsil:Sanganer District:JAIPUR , Rajasthan, subject to the following conditions:-

- 1 That this Consent to Operate is valid for a period from 01/06/2018 to 31/05/2028.
- **2** That this Consent is granted for manufacturing / producing following products / by products or carrying out the following activities or operation/processes or providing following services with capacities given below.

Particular	Туре	Quantity with Unit	
Built-up area	Activity	63,352.61 SQ. METER	
PLOT AREA	Activity	269,801.80 SQ. METER	

- 3 That this consent to operate is for existing plant, process & capacity and separate consent to establish/operate is required to be taken for any addition / modification / alteration in process or change in capacity or change in fuel.
- **4** That the quantity of effluent generation along with mode of disposal for the treated effluent shall be as under:



Rajasthan State Pollution Control Board

4, Institutional Area, Jhalana Doongari, Jaipur-302 004 Phone: 0141-5159600,5159695 Fax: 0141-5159697

Registered

File No : F(MUID)/Jaipur(Jaipur)/12(1)/2011-2012/2982-2984

Order No: 2018-2019/MUID/5045

Unit Id: 27890

Date: 02/08/2018

Type of effluent	Max. effluent generation (KLD)	Recycled Qty of Effluent (KLD)	Disposed Qty of effluent (KLD)and mode of disposal	
Domestic Sewage	56.000	NIL	56.000 On Land For Plantation/Horticulture etc	

5 That the sources of air emmissions along with pollution control measures and the emission standards for the prescribed parameters shall be as under:

Sources of Air Emmissions	Pollution Control Measures	Prescribed	
		Parameter	Standard
TWO D.G. SET (500KVA)(500KVA)	ACOUSTIC ENCLOSURE , WITH ADEQUATE STACK HEIGHT		

6 That the domestic sewage shall be treated before disposal so as to conform to the standards prescribed under the Environvent (Protection) Act-1986for disposal **Into**Inland Surface Water. The main parameters for regular monitoring shall be as under.

02/08/2018

Date:



Rajasthan State Pollution Control Board

4, Institutional Area, Jhalana Doongari, Jaipur-302 004 Phone: 0141-5159600,5159695 Fax: 0141-5159697

Registered

File No : F(MUID)/Jaipur(Jaipur)/12(1)/2011-2012/2982-2984

Order No: 2018-2019/MUID/5045

Unit Id: 27890

Parameters	Standards
Total Suspended Solids	Not to exceed 100 mg/l
Oil and Grease	Not to exceed 10 mg/l
Total Residual Chlorine	Not to exceed 1.0 mg/l
Ammonical Nitrogen (as N)	Not to exceed 50 mg/l
Total Kjeldahl Nitrogen (as N)	Not to exceed 100 mg/l
Biochemical Oxygen Demand (3 days at 27°C)	Not to exceed 30 mg/l
Phosphate as P	Not to exceed 1.0 mg/l
pH Value	Between 6.5 to 9.0
Chemical Oxygen Demand	Not to exceed 250 mg/l

- the entire treated sewage shall be utilized within premises for horticulture/plantation or and discharge status shall be maintained etc zero outside the premises.
- 8 That the unit shall not abstract ground water more than 491 KLD without prior permission from CGWA
- 9 That the unit shall obtain all necessary permission from JDA, Nagar Nigam and district administration Jaipur related to the University Campus
- 10 That the unit shall obtain separate consent to establish and consent to operate under the provision of Water Act 1974 and under the Air Act 1981 from the Board, for construction activities of expansion of academic block of University campus.
- 11 That the project proponent shall comply with the conditions imposed through Environmental Clearance grated by State Level Environment Impact Assessment Authority, Jaipur vide letter no. 08-09 dated 29/12/2009.
- 12 That the unit shall comply all the conditions of NOC imposed by CGWA vide letter no 1826 dated 15/03/2010 and subsequent renewal.
- 13 That the unit shall maintain and operate the STP of 150 KLD capacity to treat the waste water generated from the utilities.
- 14 That the total water consumption in phase-I, shall not exceeds 70 KLD without prior permission of the Board.



Rajasthan State Pollution Control Board

4, Institutional Area, Jhalana Doongari, Jaipur-302 004 Phone: 0141-5159600,5159695 Fax: 0141-5159697

Registered

File No : F(MUID)/Jaipur(Jaipur)/12(1)/2011-2012/2982-2984

Order No: 2018-2019/MUID/5045

Unit Id: 27890

Date: 02/08/2018

- 15 That the water flow meters shall be provided at all suitable points to measure quantity of daily water consumption, waste water generation, waste water treated and treated waste water recycled and utilized for plantation/gardening purposes. Daily record of the same shall be maintained and to be submitted to the Board.
- 16 That the industry shall comply with the standards as prescribed vide MOEF notification no. GSR 826(E) dated 16th November, 2009 with respect to National Ambient Air Quality.
- 17 That this consent to operate is valid for (Phase-I) Academic block A (G +03), University administration block & Library (G + 03) and Workshop, Food court (G + 03) having total Built-up area 63,352.61Sq. Meter and Plot Area 2,69,801.80 Sq. Meter only. For any change in capacity of the services & area, the unit has to seek fresh consent to operate.
- 18 That the unit shall ensure not to discharge treated/untreated waste water into any drain/Nallah which is terminating to any water body in nearby area.
- 19 That the unit shall install adequately designed rain water harvesting structure for prevention and recharge of ground water in and around the area.
- 20 That the unit shall not allow making any obstacles to any natural water flow i.e. natural nallah/stream carrying rain water to any water body
- 21 That the unit shall maintain adequate height of stack along with acoustic enclosures on two D.G.Sets of 2 x 500 KVA. Further unit shall not allow to install any other air pollution source i.e. Boiler/Hot Water generator etc without prior permission of the Board under the Air Act 1981.
- 22 That the unit shall dispose the sludge of STP in scientific manner
- 23 That if the project cost (for Phase-I) exceeds Rs.188.38 Crores, the unit shall take/obtain modification in consent to operate after paying fee as applicable.
- 24 That the unit shall ensure proper utilization and reuse of domestic waste water after adequate treatment for gainful purposes.
- 25 That energy conservation measures like installation of CFLs/FLs for lighting the areas outside the building should be integral part of the project design and should be in place before project commissioning.
- 26 That used CFLs/FLs should be properly collected and disposed off/sent for re-cycling as per the prevailing rules/guidelines issued by the regulatory authority. Use of solar panels also may be done to the extent possible.
- 27 That this consent to operate shall be subject to compliance of any direction or order passed by Court of Law in the matter.
- 28 That the unit shall provide and maintain the Oil & Grease trap in good condition, so that oil & grease coming with waste water from kitchen/laundry will retained in the trap.

Date:



Rajasthan State Pollution Control Board

4, Institutional Area, Jhalana Doongari, Jaipur-302 004 Phone: 0141-5159600,5159695 Fax: 0141-5159697

Registered

File No : F(MUID)/Jaipur(Jaipur)/12(1)/2011-2012/2982-2984

Order No: 2018-2019/MUID/5045

Unit Id: 27890

29 That the unit shall demolish the R.M.C.Plant after completion of college building

02/08/2018

and report to the Board.

30 That the unit shall take separate consent to operate for other phases (excluding phase-I) under the provision of Water Act 1974 and under the Air Act 1981 from the Board as and when commissioned.

31 That, not withstanding anything provided hereinabove, the State Board shall have power and reserves its right, as contained under section 27(2) of the Water Act and under section 21(6) of the Air Act to review anyone or all the conditions imposed here in above and to make such variation as it deemed fit for the purpose of Air Act & Water Act.

- 32 That the grant of this **Consent to Operate** is issued from the environmental angle only, and does not absolve the project proponent from the other statutory obligations prescribed under any other law or any other instrument in force. The sole and complete responsibility to comply with the conditions laid down in all other laws for the time-being in force, rests with the industry/unit/project proponent.
- 33 That the grant of this **Consent to Operate** shall not, in any way, adversely affect or jeopardize the legal proceeding, if any, instituted in the past or that could be instituted againt you by the State Board for violation of the provisions of the Act or the Rules made thereunder.

This **Consent to Operate** shall also be subject, besides the aforesaid specific conditions, to the general conditions given in the enclosed Annexure. The project proponent will comply with the provisions of the **Water Act and Air Act** and to such other conditions as may, from time to time , be specified, by the State Board under the provisions of the aforesaid Act(s). Please note that, non compliance of any of the above stated conditions would tantamount to revocation of **Consent to Operate** and project proponent / occupier shall be liable for legal action under the relevant provisions of the said Act(s).

This bears the approval of the competent authority.

Yours Sincerely

Group Incharge[MUID]



Rajasthan State Pollution Control Board 4, Institutional Area, Jhalana Doongari, Jaipur-302 004

Phone: 0141-5159600,5159695 Fax: 0141-5159697

Registered

File No : F(MUID)/Jaipur(Jaipur)/12(1)/2011-2012/2982-2984

Order No: 2018-2019/MUID/5045

Date: 02/08/2018

Unit Id: 27890

Copy To:-

1 Regional Officer, Regional Office, Rajasthan State Pollution Control Board, Jaipur requested to verify the compliance of CTO conditions and forward the detailed inspection report for further necessary action within 03 month.

2 Master File.

Group Incharge[MUID]